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and construed 3S meaning1 an association organized or incor-
porated under the laws of another territory, district, state,
province, or country. The word "state," as used in this act,
shall be taken and construed as meaning "state," "territory,"
"district," "country," or "province." All provisions of each
section of this act, except as otherwise provided, shal l be
taken and construed as applying to both domestic and foreign
associations.

In the event of a vacancy in the office of the insurance
commissioner, or in the absence or disabil i ty of that officer,
the deputy insurance commissioner shall perform all the du-
ties required of the insurance commissioner by this act.

Valuations not required.—Sec. 31. Nothing contained
in this ,irf shnl l be construed to require any society to make
or cause to be made any valuation of its benefit certificates
for any purpose whatsoever, nor shall the insurance depart-
ment have the right to require or demand that such valuation
be made or embraced in the report of any fraternal beneficiary
society to the insurance department; nor shall any valuation
of the certificates of any association, if made by the insurance
department, be published unless upon request of such asso-
ciation.

Sec. 32. AH acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 33. This act shall take effect from and after its
passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.
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CHAPTER 346—S. F. NO. 740. 114"vw 2«

An Act to amend section 2330, Revised Laws 1905, relating
to the qualifications entitling pharmacists to registration.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Persons of fifteen years* experience to be admitted under
certain conditions.—Section 1. That section 2330, Revised
Laws of 1905, be, and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

Section 2330. To be entitled to examination by the
board as a pharmacist, the applicant must be twenty-one years
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old and have had four years' practical experience in drug
stores where physicians' prescriptions are usually com-
pounded; if he he a graduate of a school of pharmacy whose
course includes twelve months of lahoratory work, but two
years' such experience shall he required. If upon examina-
tion the hoard finds him qualified, he shall he entitled to reg-
istration as such pharmacist; provided, that upon payment
of the fee of ten ($10) dollars, any person over twenty-one
years of age who has -had fifteen years or more practical ex-
perience in a drug store where physicians' prescriptions are
usually compounded, and who has been a bona fide resident
of th is state for the year last past, may be entitled to be reg-
istered and receive a certificate authorizing him to practice-
as a registered pharmacist without examination; provided,
however, that application for registration under the provis-
ions of this act shall be made to said board within ten (10J
days from and af ter the enactment of this law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
a n d - a f t e r its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 347—S. F. NO. 747.

An Act entitled, An act to amend sections 1757 and 1758,
chapter 21, Revised Laws of 1905, relating to pure food.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Regulations as to the sale of vinegar.—Section 1. Vine-
gar—The term "vinegar" as used herein, shall be deemed to
include any article or preparation designed or offered for sale
or used as vinegar, or as a substitute therefor, or imitation
thereof.

No person shall sell as cider vinegar any article or pre-
paration not wholly from pure apple juice.

The manufacture or sale of adulterated vinegar for use in
any form in food is prohibited, and any vinegar shall be
deemed adulterated—

1. If one hundred (100) cubic centimeters, at a tem-
perature of twenty (20) degrees centigrade, shall contain less
than four (4) grams of acetic acid.


